



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO

STATE OF NEW MEXICO,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

vs.

Case No. S-1-SC-40100

STEPHEN J. GOLDMAN,

Petitioner-Appellant.

DEFENDANT-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**FROM THE SECOND JUDICIAL COURT
BERNALILLO COUNTY, NEW MEXICO
THE HONORABLE STANLEY WHITAKER PRESIDING**

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

Justine Fox-Young
Justine Fox-Young, P.C.
5501 Eagle Rock Ave. NE, Suite C2
Albuquerque, New Mexico 87113
Phone: 505.796.8268
Attorney for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCEi

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... ii, iii

ARGUMENT.....1

I. The Jury Instructions Denied the Jury a Proper Choice Between Verdicts and Substantially Prejudiced Mr. Goldman.....1

A. The District Court Erred in Failing to Instruct the Jury as to the Second-Degree Murder Lesser Included of Felony Murder and In Omitting Felony Murder from the Stepdown Instruction....1

B. The District Court Committed Fundamental Error.....12

II. The Jury’s Question and Statements Illustrated That There Was Confusion Among Jurors and the District Court’s Response Only Compounded Its Instructional Error.....14

CONCLUSION.....17

STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE

This brief contains 3,978 words in compliance with the limitations set forth in Rule 12-318(F)(3) NMRA. Counsel used Times New Roman, a proportionally-spaced type style / type face. This brief was prepared using Microsoft Word, version 14.6.7 for Mac 2011.

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>State v. Barber</i> , 2004-NMSC-019.....	4,13
<i>State v. Boeglin</i> , 1987-NMSC-002.....	12
<i>State v. DeGraff</i> , 2006-NMSC-011, 139 N.M. 211.....	4
<i>State v. Groves</i> , 2021-NMSC-003.....	1
<i>State v. Harrison</i> , 1997-NMSC-038,	1,11
<i>State v. Jimenez</i> , 2007-NMCA-0005.....	2,3,14
<i>State v. Lopez</i> , 1996-NMSC-036.....	1
<i>State v. Madrid</i> , No. S-1-SC-37567, 2021 WL 5882099.....	4,5
<i>State v. McGruder</i> , 1997-NMSC-023.....	5,6,7,11
<i>State v. Montoya</i> , 2013-NMSC-020,	3
<i>State v. Nevarez</i> , 2010-NMCA-049.....	13
<i>State v. Reynolds</i> , 1982-NMSC-091.....	4
<i>State v. Smith</i> , 2001-NMSC-004,	11,12

OTHER AUTHORITIES

UJI 14-202 NMRA.....	1
UJI 14-212 NMRA.....	2,4,6
